WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 6 issued on February 1, 1975, created the State Manpower Council and directed the State Manpower Jouncil staff to prepare procedural recommendations for the full implementation of the provisions of the Order, and

WHEREAS, the State Manpower Council is responsible for developing on a regular basis, a comprehensive plan for manpower training and employment services programs which will enable Wisconsin citizens to achieve their maximum feasible employment opportunities; and

WHEREAS, it is generally recognized that such programs, in order to be of maximum effectiveness to the target populations, as well as to the taxpayers who finance them, must be carefully planned, administered, coordinated and evaluated on a comprehensive basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, PATRICK J. LUCEY, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by virtue of the authority vested in me by Sections 16.54 and 14.019 of the Wisconsin Statutes, do hereby order and direct:

- (1) That the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973 (CETA) Contracts Administration Unit currently located in the Department of Administration, Bureau of Human Resources Services, be transferred to the State Manpower Council staff and that all positions and incumbents shall be transferred within the classified civil service system, subject to paragraph (5) below.
- (2) That the Executive Director, Deputy Director and other representatives authorized by the Executive Director shall have signatory authority to bind the state of Wisconsin in connection with grants, contracts, modifications and vouchers required under the manpower programs administered by the State Manpower Council.
- (3) That all powers, duties, records, personnel, and contractual obligations shall be transferred to the State Manpower Council.
- (4) That the State Manpower Council, in conjunction with the federal government, will make arrangements with the federal government to reallocate any unexpended balances in the Department of Administration federal CETA appropriation to the State Manpower Council.
- (5) That pursuant to the authority in Wisconsin Statutes Section 14.02, all positions within the Manpower Council shall be within the classified civil service system as defined in Wis. Stats. 16.08, and, if presently within the unclassified service, shall be brought into the classified service under the provisions of Wis. Stats. 16.11 as soon as it is possible, except for the positions of Executive Director, Deputy Director, Divison Administrator, Bureau Director and



Director of the Office of Administrative Services; provided, however, that the positions of Bureau Director/Financial Management and Bureau Director/Contract Coordination shall remain in the classified civil service system for the duration of the terms of service of the incumbents therein, and thereafter shall be in the unclassified service.

(6) That this transfer shall become effective June 30, 1975, for all financial, personnel and contractual matters involving the Department of Administration CETA contracts Administration Unit.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison, this 30<sup>th</sup> thirtieth day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five.

PATRICK J./ LUCEY

GOVERNOR

By the Governor:

DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE

Secretary of State